

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/23/2019 11:53 AM

No. 362795

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

EVARISTO JAVIER SANCHEZ

Appellant,

v.

HOPE ROSE

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM BENTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
THE HONORABLE ALEXANDER EKSTROM

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

EDWARD F. SHEA, JR., WSBA #23704
Attorney for Appellant

KUFFEL, HULTGRENN, KLASHKE, SHEA & ELLERD, LLP
1915 Sun Willows Blvd., Ste. A
P.O. Box 2368
Pasco, WA 99302
Telephone: (509) 545-8531
Email: edshea@khkslaw.co

BRANDON HOLT, WSBA #53433
Attorney for Appellant

PURCELL FAMILY LAW
7301 W. Deschutes Ave., Ste. E
Kennewick, WA 99336
Telephone: (509) 783-7885
Email: bh@purcellfamilylaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. Assignment of Error.....1

III. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error.....1

IV. Statement of the Case.....2

V. Standard of Review.....7

VI. Argument.....8

I. The Contempt Order against Mr. Sanchez should be vacated because his allegedly contemptuous conduct is properly characterized as indirect, rather than direct, contempt and indirect contempt is not punishable via the procedures and authority cited by Trial Court Judge Alex Ekstrom.....8

II. The contempt finding as to Mr. Sanchez’s alleged failure to pay spousal maintenance was a violation of his right to procedural due process because an obligor is entitled to notice and an opportunity to prepare an adequate defense when in jeopardy of a contempt order for non-payment.....15

III. The contempt order against Mr. Sanchez should be vacated because the trial court impermissibly violated his right to due process when it failed to administer an oath or affirmation to witnesses, and those unaffirmed statements improperly constituted the basis of the court’s summary finding of contempt.....19

IV. Mr. Sanchez should be awarded attorney fees under RCW § 7.21.030(3) because Mr. Sanchez was found in contempt of court in violation of his due process interests and Washington law permits an appellate court to award attorney’s fees at its discretion.....31

VII. Conclusion.....32

VIII. Appendix.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

In re Interest of M.B., 101 Wn. App. 425, 454, 468, 470, 471, 472 (2000) 7; 23; 25; 26; 28; 29; 31

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12,26 (1971)..7

In re Interest of Silva, 166 Wn.2d 133, 140 (2009) ... 7;19

In re Det. of Fair, 167 Wn.2d 357, 362 (2009) 7

In re Dependency of A.K., 162 Wn.2d 632, 645 (2007) 8

State v. Ralph Williams' Nw. Chrysler Plymouth, 87 Wn.2d 327, 335 (1976) 8

State v. Salazar, 170 Wn. App. 486, 492-493 (2012).....9

State v. Dugan, 96 Wn. App. 346, 353, 354 (1999).....9
12; 13; 18

State v. Hobble, 126 Wn.2d 283, 293 (1995).....9; 22

Ex parte Terry, 128 U.S. 289, 309 (1888).....10

Nielsen v. Nielsen, 38 Wn. App. 586, 588 (1984)10;
11; 17; 23

State v. Jordan, 146 Wn. App. 395, 398, 401, 404 (2008).....10;
14; 19

<i>In re Willis</i> , 94 Wash. 180, 181 (1917).....	10; 12
<i>State v. Buddress</i> , 63 Wash. 26, 31 (1911).....	11; 12
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 451 F.2d 372, 373 (9th Cir. 1971).....	11; 12
<i>In re Marriage of James</i> , 79 Wn. App. 436, 442 (1995).....	11
<i>Dimmick v. Hume</i> , 62 Wn.2d 407, 409 (1963).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Shafer v. Bloomer</i> , 94 Wn. App. 246, 251 (1999).....	15; 16; 17
<i>Burlingame v. Consolidated Mines & Smelting Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 328, 335 (1986).....	16; 17
<i>In re Interest of J.L.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 438, 440, 448 (2007).....	18; 21; 23
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 720 F.2d 1049, 1052 (9th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Rhinevault v. Rinevault</i> , 91 Wn. App. 688, 694 (1998).....	19
<i>State v. Breazeale</i> , 144 Wn.2d 829, 842 (2001).....	19
<i>See State v. Boatman</i> , 104 Wn.2d 44, 46 (1985).....	20
<i>Smith v. Whatcom Cty. Dist. Court</i> , 147 Wn.2d 98, 105 (2002).....	20
<i>Templeton v. Hurtado</i> , 92 Wn. App. 847, 855 (1998)...	22
<i>In re Appeal of Nirk</i> , 30 Wn. App. at 214, 216, 217, 218.....	24; 27; 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

In re Interest of M.B., 101 Wn. App. 425, 454, 468, 470, 471, 472 (2000).....7; 23; 25; 26; 28; 29; 31

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12,26 (1971)..7

In re Interest of Silva, 166 Wn.2d 133, 140 (2009)...7;19

In re Det. of Fair, 167 Wn.2d 357, 362 (2009).....7

In re Dependency of A.K., 162 Wn.2d 632, 645 (2007).....8

State v. Ralph Williams' Nw. Chrysler Plymouth, 87 Wn.2d 327, 335 (1976).....8

State v. Salazar, 170 Wn. App. 486, 492-493 (2012).....9

State v. Dugan, 96 Wn. App. 346, 353, 354 (1999).....9
12; 13; 18

State v. Hobble, 126 Wn.2d 283, 293 (1995).....9; 22

Ex parte Terry, 128 U.S. 289, 309 (1888).....10

Nielsen v. Nielsen, 38 Wn. App. 586, 588 (1984).....10;
11; 17; 23

State v. Jordan, 146 Wn. App. 395, 398, 401, 404 (2008).....10;
14; 19
